a trustee, corporation, or other entity that is not a natural person. 

2.2 Voting Interests.  Each member is entitled to one (1) vote per Lot owned.  The total number 
of votes (the voting interests) in the Association equals the total number of Lots, which is two 
hundred and seventeen (217).  Votes attributable to a Lot are not divisible.  The right to vote may be 
suspended for any monetary amounts delinquent for more than ninety (90) days.  If a Lot is owned 
by one (1) natural person, the right to vote shall be established by the record title to the Lot.

[...]

The estimated surplus or deficit as 
of the end of the current year shall be shown and all fees or charges for recreational amenities shall 
be set out separately.  If the Board adopts in any fiscal year an annual budget which requires 
assessments against Owners to exceed one-hundred and fifteen percent (115%) of assessments for 
the preceding fiscal year, the Board shall conduct a special meeting of the Owners to consider a 
substitute budget if the Board receives, within twenty-one (21) days after adoption of the annual 
budget, a written request for a special meeting from at least ten percent (10%) of all voting interests.